International equities - developed markets 5.50% 4.91%
International equities - emerging markets 3.75% 5.58%
Fixed income - domestic 20.50% 1.00%
Alternatives 3.25% 5.98%
Real estate 5.25% 6.25%
Cash 1.25% 0.00%

Total 100.00%

Real rate of return 3.91%
Inflation assumption 2.50%

Total nominal return 6.41%
Less investment expense -0.25%

Net investment return 6.16%

Town of Medway, Massachusetts Page 50 of 61 Basic Annual Financial Statements

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net
OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2022:

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability at June 30, 2022 as
well as what the Town’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1% lower or higher than the current discount rate:

The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the Town’s net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower or
higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

 Total OPEB

Liability

 Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

 Net OPEB

Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at June 30, 2021 24,162,701$   2,005,797$   22,156,904$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 484,577   -   484,577
Interest 1,559,150   -   1,559,150
Changes in assumptions 8,019,320   -   8,019,320
Experience differences 2,580,242   -   2,580,242
Employer contributions -   1,641,829   (1,641,829)
Net investment income (loss) -   (175,172)   175,172
Benefit payments (1,341,829)   (1,341,829)   -

Net changes 11,301,460   124,828   11,176,632

Balances at June 30, 2022 35,464,161$   2,130,625$   33,333,536$

Increase (Decrease)

 Current
Discount Rate  1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase

5.70% 38,212,198$   33,333,536$   29,367,403$

 Net OPEB Liability At

Health Insurance

 Trend Rate  1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase

4.50% 28,991,336$   33,333,536$   38,690,234$

 Net OPEB Liability At

Town of Medway, Massachusetts Page 51 of 61 Basic Annual Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year
ended June 30, 2022, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $240,441.  Deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at June 30, 2022 were reported as
follows:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense (benefit) as follows:

Investment Custody – In accordance with MGL, the Town Treasurer is the custodian of the OPEB